
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Choudhury 
Idaikkadar 
Miles 
 

Marilyn Ashton (VC) 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Thornton 
 

 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ismail 
2. Blann 
3. Thammaiah 
4. Mrs R Shah 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Kara 
2. Arnold 
3. Seymour 
4. John Nickolay 
5. Versallion 
 

1. Branch 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Development 
Control Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

5. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 14)  
 That it be agreed that, having been circulated, the Chair be given authority to 

sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2005 as a correct record 
once they have been printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

6. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 



 

 

8. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

  (a) Petition Relating to Rayners Lane Estate Development: Reference from 
the Meeting of Council held on 21 April 2005   (Pages 15 - 20)   

 
10. Urgent Non-Executive Action - Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane:  (Pages 21 - 

24) 
 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 
 

11. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

12. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) - circulated 

separately. 
 

13. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 25 - 28)  
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

14. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  (Pages 29 - 32)  
  

FOR IN
[...]
le, the Committee may grant permission. Conditions are normally imposed.  
 
Minded to grant permission contrary to officer’s recommendation: 
 
On occasions, the Committee may consider the proposal put before them is acceptable, 
notwithstanding an officer recommendation of refusal.  In this event, the application will be deferred 
and brought back to a subsequent meeting.  Renotification will be carried out to advise that the 
Committee is minded to grant the application.  
 
Defer for a site visit: 
 
If the Committee decides that it can better consider an application after visiting the site and seeing 
the likely impact of a proposal for themselves, the application may be deferred until the next 
meeting, for an organised Member site visit to take place.  
 
Defer for further information/to seek amendments: 
 
If the Committee considers that it does not have sufficent information to make a decision, or if it 
wishes to seek amendments to a proposal, the application may be deferred to a subsequent 
meeting. 
 
Grant permission subject to a legal agreement: 
 
Sometimes requirements need to be attached to a planning permission which cannot be dealt with 
satisfactorily by conditions.  The Committee therefore may grant permission subject to a legal 
agreement being entered into by the Council and the Applicant/Land owner to ensure these 
additional requirements are met.  
 
(Important Note: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Development Control Committee procedures. It is not an authoritative statement 
of the law. Also, the Committee may, on occasion, vary procedures). 

2



VOL. 2  DC 637  

REPORT OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2005
   
   
Chair: * Councillor Anne Whitehead 
   
Councillors: * Marilyn Ashton 

* Mrs Bath 
* Billson 
* Bluston 
* Branch (1) 

* Choudhury 
* Idaikkadar 
* Kara (1) 
* Miles 
* Mrs Joyce Nickolay 

* Denotes Member present 
(1)  Denotes category of Reserve Members 

[Note:  Councillor D Ashton also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at 
Minute 919 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

918. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Thornton Councillor Branch 
Councillor Janet Cowan Councillor Kara 

919. Right of Members to Speak:

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following 
Councillor, who is not a member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda 
item indicated: 

Councillor D Ashton -  Planning Application 1/03 

920. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note the following declarations of Interest made by Members present 
relating to the business to be transacted at this meeting: - 

(i) Planning Application 2/02 – Rima, 4 Priory Close, Stanmore
Councillor Mrs Bath declared a prejudicial interest in the above application and 
accordingly left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making 
on this item. 

(ii) Planning Application 4/01– Northwick Park Hospital, Watford Road, Harrow
Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a prejudicial interest in the above 
application on the basis that she was an employee of the applicant.  
Accordingly she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-
making on this item. 

Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above application on the 
basis that he was Chair of the Council’s Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee and the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Brent and Ealing on the new 
Northwick Park development.  Accordingly he remained and took part in the 
discussion and decision-making on this item. 

(iii) Main Agenda Item 16 – East End Farm Barns
Councillor Bluston declared a prejudicial interest in the above item and 
accordingly left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making 
on this item. 

Agenda Item 5
Pages 3 to 14

3



DC 638 VOL. 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

921. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the 
agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

Addendum This contains information relating to various 
items on the agenda and is based on 
information received after the agenda’s 
dispatch. It is admitted to the agenda in order 
to enable Members to consider all information 
relevant to the items before them for decision. 

17. Bradstowe House, Headstone 
 Road, Harrow 

Members are asked to consider this item as a 
matter of urgency as the report was not 
available at the time the main agenda was 
printed and circulated. 

and

(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception of the 
following item, which would be considered with the press and public excluded for the 
reason indicated: 

Agenda Item Reason
    
16. East End Farm Barns The reports relating to this item contain 

exempt information under paragraph 12B of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 in that they contain 
legal advice. 

17. Bradstowe House, Headstone 
 Road, Harrow 

The reports relating to this item contain 
exempt information under paragraph 12 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 in that they contain 
legal advice. 

922. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given the authority to sign the minutes of the meeting 
held on 17 May 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that 
meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following 
amendments: 

(i) Minute 900(ii) – Declarations of Interest
Amend to read: “Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above 
item, on the basis that his daughter was a learning support teacher at the 
Middle School on the site.  Accordingly, Councillor Bluston remained and took 
part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.” 

(ii) Item 2/06 on the Schedule attached to the minutes - Maureville Residential 
Care Home, 44/46 Radnor Road, Harrow

Under ‘Notes’: To record that Councillors Blann, Bluston, Choudhury, 
Idaikkadar and Miles wished to be recorded as having voted against the 
decision to refuse the application. 

923. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

924. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note the receipt of the following petition which was considered with 
the relevant planning applications on the agenda: 

4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 2  DC 639

• Petition objecting to planning permission for a block of flats at the rear of 481/493 
and 507 Uxbridge Road Hatch End - Planning Application: P/854/05/CFU (Item 
1/04 on the Schedule attached to these minutes)
Councillor Knowles presented the above petition which had been signed by 
43 residents. 

925. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

926. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees 
or Panels to be received at this meeting. 

927. Representations on Planning Applications:

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 
(Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 2/01 on the 
list of planning applications. 

928. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes. 

929. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

930. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

931. Harrow School Playing Fields, Harrow School, Harrow on the Hill:
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services which sought 
approval to extend the time to complete a legal agreement. 

RESOLVED:  To extend the time for completion of the legal agreement to 30 August 
2005.

[REASON:  Authority for completion of the legal agreement expired on 8 July 2004.  
However, the agreement has not yet been completed]. 

932. East End Farm Barns:
The Committee received a confidential report of the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development) in this matter.  Copies of a letter from B. I. Leaver to the Council dated 
15 June 2005 (ref: BIL/mr/166661) were distributed to Members of the Committee at 
the meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to (1) issue an Urgent 
Works Notice under Section 54 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990 for East End Farm Barns (north and east barn) setting out the works 
that need to be urgently carried out; 

(2) if the works are not undertaken, authorise that the Council undertakes the works 
and if necessary takes all measures to recover the costs as a debt; 

(3) make any necessary representations regarding the Notice and any claims for costs. 

[REASON: To effect the proper preservation of the listed East End Farm Barns]. 

(See also Minute 920). 

5



DC 640 VOL. 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

933. Bradstowe House, Headstone Road, Harrow:
The Committee received confidential reports from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Development and Housing and the Director of Strategic Planning in this matter. 

RESOLVED: (1) To note the Portfolio Holder’s report; 

(2) to authorise completion of the legal agreement which was agreed by the 
Development Control Committee in October 2001; 

(3) that Nominated Members refer their concerns regarding the reasons for the delays 
to the appropriate Council committee. 

[Notes: (1) Councillor Mrs Bath wished to be recorded as having voted against the 
decision to authorise completion of the legal agreement; 

(2) Councillor Marilyn Ashton wished to be recorded as having abstained from the vote 
to authorise completion of the legal agreement]. 

[REASON: To enable development of the site to proceed]. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.23 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANNE WHITEHEAD 
Chair 

6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 2  DC 641

SECTION 1 – MAJOR APPLICATIONS

LIST NO: 1/01 APPLICATION NO: P/1108/05/CFU 

LOCATION: The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow 

APPLICANT: Graham Seabrook Partnership for Clam-Worthy Holdings Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment:  Detached 4 Storey Building with Basement Parking to 
Provide 21 Flats (6 as Affordable Housing). 

DECISION: INFORM the applicant that: 

(1) The proposal is acceptable subject to the completion of a legal 
 agreement within 12 months (or such period as the Council may 
 determine) of the date of the Committee decision on the application 
 relating to: 

a) the submission and approval by the Local Planning Authority of 
an affordable housing scheme to provide 6 units spread 
throughout the building as shared ownership/key worker 
housing.  The scheme shall include a nomination agreement 
with the Council. 

b) ensures that the affordable housing units are available for 
occupation in accordance with a building and occupation 
programme to be submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of work on the 
site. 

 All affordable housing units shall be provided in accordance with the 
 definition of affordable housing set out in the deposit version of the 
 replacement Harrow UDP. 

(2) A formal decision notice, subject to the planning conditions noted 
 below, will be issued only upon completion of the aforementioned legal 
 agreement. 

LIST NO: 1/02 APPLICATION NO: P/1023/05/CRE 

LOCATION: Eastern Part Former Government Buildings, Honeyport Lane, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: PRP Architects for Dominion Housing Group 

PROPOSAL: Renewal of Permission E/1061/99/OUT to allow Submission of Affordable 
Housing Reserved Matters by 29 June 07. 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported, and the following additional condition: 

Condition 3: The development shall not be begun until an affordable 
housing scheme has been submitted to, and approved by, the Local 
Planning Authority.  The scheme shall include a minimum of 50% of shared 
ownership/key worker housing, unless otherwise agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The scheme shall also include a nomination agreement 
with the Council. 

[REASON: To ensure provision for appropriate affordable housing]. 

LIST NO: 1/03 APPLICATION NO: P/995/05/COU 

LOCATION: Land R/O 25-28 Belmont Circle & 13-25 Bellamy Drive, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: Triad Planning 6 Design Ltd for Mr E Ryan 

PROPOSAL: Outline: Redevelopment: Detached 2 Storey Building to Provide 10 Flats 
and 2 Houses with Car Parking. 

7



DC 642 VOL. 2 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

[Notes: (1) During the discussion on the above item, it was moved and 
seconded that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

(i) The proposal will give rise to additional vehicular generation onto 
Weston Drive to the detriment of the free flow and safety of traffic 
and access to the site of emergency vehicles. 

(ii) The proposal represents an overdevelopment and would be 
detrimental to visual amenities of the surrounding area, to the 
detriment of the character of the area. 

Upon being put to a vote, this was not carried; 

(2)  the substantive motion to grant the above application was carried; 

(3) Councillors Bluston, Choudhury, Idaikkadar, Miles and Anne Whitehead 
wished to be recorded as having voted for the decision to grant the 
application; 

(3) Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Billson, Kara and Mrs Joyce 
Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision to 
grant the application]. 

LIST NO: 1/04 APPLICATION NO: P/854/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Land R/O 481/493 & 507 Uxbridge Road, Hatch End 

APPLICANT: BWC Partnership for Pauldon Developments Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of Existing Buildings, Development of 3-6 Storey Building to 
Provide 25 Flats, Basement Parking. 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, for the reasons and informative reported. 

LIST NO: 1/05 APPLICATION NO: P/797/05/CFU 

LOCATION: 21-28/31-40 Canons Park Close, Donnefield Avenue, Edgware 

APPLICANT: David Kann Associates for Ember Homes Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Additional Floor on Building to Provide 8 Flats, 2 x 3 Storey Detached 
Houses, Removal of Garages, Parking Area in Front Garden. 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, for the reasons and informative reported. 

SECTION 2 – OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR GRANT

LIST NO: 2/01 APPLICATION NO: P/430/05/DFU 

LOCATION: Land R/O 2, 4 & 6 Uppingham Avenue, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: PHD Chartered Town Planners for Henry Homes PLC 

PROPOSAL: Two Storey Detached House Fronting Streatfield Road with Forecourt 
Parking (Revised) 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans for the following reasons: 

(i) There is a limited amount of amenity space, which will be 
detrimental to the amenities of future occupiers due to the size of 
the site in proportion to the size of the property. 

8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 2  DC 643

(ii) The proposal will give rise to overlooking to the detriment of the 
amenities of the adjacent properties. 

[Notes: (1) Prior to discussing the above application, the Committee 
received representations from an objector, and the applicant’s 
representative, which were noted.  Following receipt of the representations, 
the Committee asked a number of questions of the objector and the 
applicant’s representative; 

(2) During discussion on the above item, it was moved and seconded that 
the application be refused.  Upon being put to a vote, this was carried; 

(3) the Group Manager (Planning and Development) had recommended that 
the above application be granted]. 

(See also Minute 927). 

LIST NO: 2/02 APPLICATION NO: P/761/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Rima, 4 Priory Close, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: Ochard Associates for Mr & Mrs Poojara 

PROPOSAL: Provision of 2 Pairs of Entrance Gates with Brick Piers 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

(See also Minute 920). 

LIST NO: 2/03 APPLICATION NO: P/448/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Canons Court, Stonegrove, Edgware  

APPLICANT: Langley Hall Associates Ltd for Beazer Investments Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Additional Accommodation at 3
rd

 and 4
th
 Floor Level for 6 Flats with New 

Staircase at Rear.  Revised Parking.  

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

LIST NO: 2/04 APPLICATION NO: P/200/05/DFU 

LOCATION: 51 Brampton Grove, Kenton 

APPLICANT: Mrs Shuhama Abdul-Cader 

PROPOSAL: Si
[...]
escribed in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported, and the following amendment to the conditions: 

Condition 3: “permanently maintained” be amended to “retained”. 

LIST NO: 2/25 APPLICATION NO: P/778/05/DCA 

LOCATION: Ormont, 50 Harrow Park, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Kenneth W Reed & Assocs for Mr R Kochhar 

PROPOSAL: Conservation Area Consent: Demolition of House and Outbuildings 

DECISION: GRANTED Conservation Area Consent in accordance with the works 
described in the application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions 
and informatives reported. 

SECTION 3 - OTHER APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL

LIST NO: 3/01 APPLICATION NO: P/834/05/CFU 

LOCATION: 43 South Parade, Mollison Way, Edgware 

APPLICANT: Stappard Howes for Vodafone Ltd 

PROPOSAL: Two Antennae on Front Elevation, One Equipment Cabin and Ancillary 
Development 

DECISION: WITHDRAWN by applicant. 

LIST NO: 3/02 APPLICATION NO: P/1067/05/DVA 

LOCATION: 3 Broadway Parade, Pinner Road, North Harrow 

APPLICANT: Anjum Nadeem Raja 

PROPOSAL: Variation of Condition 6 of Planning Permission WEST/521/93/FUL to Allow 
Restaurant/Take-Away Use until 2.00am (Monday-Sunday) 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, for the reason and informative reported. 

SECTION 4 – CONSULTATIONS FROM NEIGHBOURING AUTHORITIES

LIST NO: 4/01 APPLICATION NO: P/954/05/CNA 

LOCATION: Northwick Park Hospital, Watford Road, Harrow, HA1 3UJ 

APPLICANT: Brent House for NWLH NHS Trust FAO: Gary Munn 

PROPOSAL: Consultation: Roof Extension to Outpatients Building 

DECISION: RAISED NO OBJECTIONS to the development set out in the application. 

(See also Minute 920). 

14



 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW      
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY 6 JULY 2005 

 
 

Petition Relating to Rayners Lane Estate Development 
 

Reference from Council – 21 April 2005 
 

1. At the meeting of Council held on 21 April 2005, the petition relating to the 
Rayners Lane Estate Development and other traffic matters was presented in the 
terms set out below: 

 
Submitted by Councillor Harriss, containing some 54 signatures of residents of Rayners 
Lane and neighbouring streets situated close to the Rayners Lane Estate Development, 
seeking answers from the Council to a variety of questions relating to (i) the lack of 
notification and consultation after planning applications were submitted to alter the 
originally approved scheme, (ii) the damage to property and the roads caused by the 
size and frequency of London Buses along Rayners Lane and (iii) drawing attention to 
road safety issues as Rayners Lane is the subject of weight restriction for heavy 
vehicles. 
 

2. Part (i) of the petition stood referred to the Development Control Committee and 
the remaining parts (ii) and (iii) are matters for the Traffic Advisory Panel.  

 
[Note: Copies of the first page of the petition are attached as an appendix            
to this report]. 

 
 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
Background Documents:  Petition presented to Council on 21 April 2005. 
                                         Minutes of the Council meeting on 21 April 2005. 
                                     
Contact:  Daksha Ghelani, Room 145, Committee Section. 
                Direct Dial: 020 8424 1881. 
                E-mail: daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9a
Pages 15 to 20

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



Submitted by Cllr Harriss at Council 21/04/05. Referred to 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel. 54 signatures APPENDIX

17



18



19



20



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\6\AI00021656\UrgentNonExecutiveDecision613KentonLane0.doc 

 
 
 

 
Meeting:   
 

Development Control Committee 

Date: 
 

6 July 2005 

Subject: 
 

Action taken under the Urgent Non-Executive 
Decision Procedure: Land R/O 613 Kenton 
Lane, Harrow. 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Legal Services 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel: 020 8424 1269 (or Ext 2269) 
Email: kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Planning, Development and Housing 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public (Part I) 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
To note the action taken under the Urgent Non-Executive Decision procedure, as 
outlined in Section 2.1 below. 
 
Reason for report 
 
The Urgent Non-Executive Decision procedure requires all decisions taken under 
the procedure to be reported to the appropriate Committee. 
 
Benefits 
 
Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 21 to 24

21



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\5\6\AI00021656\UrgentNonExecutiveDecision613KentonLane0.doc 

 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
Not applicable. 
 
Risks 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
This report is for noting only. 
 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
On 17 May 2005 the Development Control Committee refused a planning 
application for retention of a storage building on land at the rear of 613 Kenton 
Lane, Harrow.  The reasons given by the Committee for refusing the application 
were: 
 
(i) The proposal represents a loss of visual and residential amenity to the 

neighbouring property by reason of the materials used in respect of the 
construction of the storage building. 

 
(ii) The height of the building is overbearing on the boundary of the 

neighbouring property to the detriment of the amenities of the neighbouring 
property’s garden area. 

 
The Committee resolved that an enforcement report relating to the removal of the 
storage building be prepared by officers and considered by Nominated Members 
under the Urgent Non-Executive Action procedure. 

 
Subject: Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow 

 
Action Proposed: An enforcement report relating to the removal of the storage 
building be prepared by officers. 

 
Reason for Urgency: The next meeting of the Development Control Committee

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 3  DC 649 

	DC 650  VOL. 3
	Development Control



	Development Control
	
	VOL. 3  DC 651 




	
	REPORT OF Development Control Committee
 DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  MEETING HELD ON 6 July 2005
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chair:
	*
Councillor Anne Whitehead

	
	
	


*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Mrs Bath

*
Billson

*
Bluston


*
Choudhury

*
Janet Cowan

*
Idaikkadar

*
Miles

	*
Mrs Joyce Nickolay



	*
Denotes Member present

(1) Denote category of Reserve Members

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
934. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:

	Ordinary Member


	Reserve Member

	Councillor Thornton
	Councillor Branch


</AI3>

<AI4>
935. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in relation to the business transacted at this meeting.
</AI4>

<AI5>
936. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated:
 

	Agenda Item
	Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

	 
	 

	Addendum
	This contains information relating to various items on the agenda and is based on information received after the agenda’s dispatch. It is admitted to the agenda to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.


(2) all items be considered with the press and public present.

</AI5>

<AI6>
937. Minutes:  

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given the authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following amendments:

(i) Minute 920(ii) – Declarations of Interest

Amend to read: “Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above application on the basis that he was Chair of the Council’s Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Harrow, Brent and Ealing on the new Northwick Park development.  Accordingly he remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.”

(ii) Item 1/01 on the Schedule attached to the minutes – The Timber Carriage Public House, 19 Northolt Road, South Harrow
Add: “[Note (1) During the discussion on the above item, it was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The design of the proposed development will not preserve or enhance the character of the nearby Conservation Area and will further add to the uninteresting and bland design of the surrounding development, adding nothing to the street scene, which will be detrimental to the visual amenities of the Conservation Area.

(ii) The loss of a community facility, with its potential to be used by local residents as a meeting place, would be detrimental to the amenities of the area.

Upon being put to a vote, this was not carried;

(2) the substantive motion to grant the above application was carried;

(3) Councillor Bath wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision to grant the application.]”

</AI6>

<AI7>
938. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI7>

<AI8>
939. Petitions:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI8>

<AI9>
940. Deputations:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no petitions to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI9>

<AI10>
941. Petition Relating to Rayners Lane Estate Development: Reference from the Meeting of Council held on 21 April 2005:  

Officers referred the Committee to the Addendum, which contained a summary of the response which had been sent to the lead petitioner.
 
RESOLVED:  To note the petition and the response.

</AI10>

<AI11>
942. Urgent Non-Executive Action - Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane:  

The Committee received the report of the Director of Legal Services outlining action taken following consultation with the Chair and Nominated Members of the Development Control Committee, since the meeting of the Committee held on 17 May 2005, under the Urgent Non‑Executive Action Procedure.
 
RESOLVED: To note the following action, taken under the Urgent Non-Executive Action Procedure:
 
Subject:  Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow
 
Action Proposed:  An enforcement report relating to the removal of the storage building be prepared by officers.
 
Reason for Urgency:  The next meeting of the Development Control Committee was not until 15 June 2005.
 
Decision:  Officer Recommendation agreed.

</AI11>

<AI12>
943. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED: To note that no representations on planning applications were received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI12>

<AI13>
944. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.

</AI13>

<AI14>
945. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI14>

<AI15>
946. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance.
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI16>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.02 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Anne Whitehead
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
935. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

936. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(i) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







